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. lO6O BTOdd Stre >t Ncwark 2 N J. .

/
1. DISCIPLINAnY PndCEEDING - FHuNT - FAL&F AN WEL’IR LICENSE
‘ APPLICATION.CONCEALING wATmnIAL FACT ~ AIDING AND. ABETTING.
“NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES UF THE
LICEWSE = LICENS“ SUSPENDED: FOR - A PFHIDD oF 90 DAYS g

In thc Matter of Dlsc1pl¢nary
Proceﬂdlngs agd1n5t ‘

oy
)
“NNA thRIQUN C
Jor', -Loute 17. and Prospoct St )
"nocnolle‘Park 0. '
CONCLUSTIONS !
. AND - ORDER it

Holder . of Plcnary RPt3L1 conaump~
tion ‘License C-3, issued by the -
Township Committee of the Township
of hochhlle:DJrP and transferred.
during “the pnndenCJ of tLbsmlzw
procebdlngs Xo v

S N N N

\.,/

Mrs. Annd Morrlbou, Defendauu—Llconsec Pro Se.
Harry Castelbaum,. Eso., arnearlnv for Departmunt of Alcohollc
RO Boeverage Comtrol . T ey B i

BY THE coMmiSéiQNEhgff*“*“

2 P l adé:noﬁ;vﬁﬁt'td'the‘follOJlng chqrg

““1.7 In”jour dppllCauLOﬂj illrd with thb Township Com
Cmittee: ‘of the Townshlp of Rochelle Park and upon which you
obtained’ your' clrrent blnnury retall cons umptlon license, . -
you falsely stated 1No' in answer to Question 30, which . .
asks: 'Has any individual....other than the ag ollcant cany. o
1ntorc°t ‘directly or ihdirectly, in the lJC@D“’ applwed
for, or Ln the business. to be conducted under seid- license?!y
whereas lnrtruth and ‘fact Theodore iorrisen was .80 ¢nterpsted
in that he was thé actual owner: of tuv businessj such: faLwe
~statement bplng 1nAvvolat10n of Ky §. 33:1-25.

ooz, From Septvmbbl‘ u, 1944 and Uﬂblj tho prnscnt tlmb, NS

o know1ngly aided and abetted the sald Theodore Morrison, to =

exerecige, contrary to K. S. 33:1-28, the rights and pr1v¢logeS'

of your plenary rcta:l consumption licensc for the aforesaid

" premises, ther@by Juurbelf v1olat1n He S. 3d8:1-52.1 )
‘ The facts disclose that in kﬂpte wber 1944 Theodore: Morri)un,
a resident of Spr ing Valley, New York, purchased the building where
the l¢CbﬂSUu premises and a alner are located. Application was
made for a transfer of License C-3 from the then existing licensee
to . Anna Morrloon, the mother of Thcodure Morrison. Anda Morrison
also was 4 resident of Spring Valley, New York. Notwithstanding the
fact that Anna Morrison was not a resident of New Jersey at the time
her application was made and so stated in her application, a trdnsfer
of the existing license was granted to her. This was aue to the fact
that the Township Committes was lncorrectly advised by a Qownship'u

New Jorssy Siaie Library
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official that a rctall 1; ensee was not required to be a resident of
New Jersey. As a matter of fact nultner of the Morrisons ever

a 3
malntdﬂned a-res luenco in this state,

Because of“this situation, the licensee was also .ord ereu tc,
show cause herein why the transfer should not be ‘caneelled and .
declaroo null and Vuld orr ‘the grounds that it was inbruv1@ently made.

- heoaore MurrlbDD was also ih ligibio to holé a license. in Neéw
Jersey because of convic ction of a ‘crime involving mordl. turpitude.
It is admitted that Anna Mdrrluuh had practically no funds of her
own, was incapable of operating the business and, in fact, had very
_little to c¢o with the actual operation thereof, practlcaliy evn Ty -
thing being handled by her son who, in fact, was the actual QWHLF of
the licensed business. A clear case of "fronth is Lhus cotauilsapd.

trans~

Since the filing of the charges the license has been
Llified to hold

ferred to one Thomas J. LiPums, who appears to bc qu
a license. o
Ordinarily, the transfer of the license '”ght be cancelled and -
declared null and wvoid, However, thoe original error in transferring
the license to Anna Horrison was made by the municipal idsuing
authority, as she made no misstatement concerning her place of resi-
dence in her application for the transfer. The mun101bal issuing
autliority has corrected that phase of the situation so far as it was
.able by subsequently traonsferring the license to one who, in its
opinion, is qualified.  Under:the circumstances, no further action..
will be taken on the rule to snow cause, and it will be Gismissed.

In Bulletin 512, Ttewm 9 I issucd ?mzr warning that in all
disciplinary cases involving a "front" created or continued after
June 1, 1942, the penalty would L outright reveocation of the
license or a suspension for such a perlou of tiwe as would aub<uately
punish the violator. 1In "front" cases where the real party in inter-—
‘est was disqualified frow holding a license because of a criminal
record, I have consistently imposed a SLSpuﬁolUﬂ of ninety days. -
He Figone, Bulletin 630, Item 1s. This- case calls for the 1up051t19ﬂ
of a similar penalty. I will, therefors, sus pvﬂu the license for d
period of ninety days. : :

Accordingly, 1t 1ls, on this 8lst day of January, 1945,

OLDERED, that Plenary Hetail Consuuptilon License C-3, trans-
prPEu bv the Township Comaittee of the Township of Rochelle Park to
frs. Anna MurIlSOH, for premises on Cor. houte 17 and Prospect Street,
Rochelle Park, and tr nsferred during-the pendency of these proceed—
ings to Thomas J. Li UMd for the sawme preuises, be and the same is
hereby Suspenced for 8 yarlJ; of ninety (90) \&yu, corttencing at 3:00
Celde Februar; 6, 1945, and teruinating at 3$:00 a.n, May 7, .1945

; ' o ALFHED E. DBISCOLL,
‘. ) : o Commissioner.
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2:"DiSPT?LINARY'5R"CEED1NGS,;'FAL53 ANSWER TN APPLI CATIUF ok -LICENSE
CONCE ALING‘MAEE&IAL7“ACTS¢~HLICENbU SUS“LNDFD FOR THE ,ALANCh OF -

IT8 TERA. B P AR

In tne Mattur of DlSClpllﬂaLy
Proceedings against

)
CECIL MYLOR N comnisions
545 Twenty-first Ave snue oy T AD QiDéﬁsz’h
)
)
)

Paterson, Noeodas

Holder. of “l@nary Retail Con TP -
tion License C-258, issued for the
1943-44 and 1944-45 fiscal years

by the Loard of Alcoholic Deverage
Control or the City of Patwrsgn.”

 James D.*Ward,_Esq.,'ﬁutowan for Defendant-~Licensee,
‘ Edward'F. Hodges,'Esc., aou'qun@ for Departient of AJoobach
‘ ' Beverage: Cvnurui

BY- TﬂD COMMIQSIONEB

\ In uctobrr 194O tho dbfbﬂddﬂt Wa, s iounu gathy, among otner
charges, of the purcunsr of stolen alccholic beverages from an
unlawful source in violation of hule 15 of State P@gulotlon% No. 20,
and his license was tﬂrluﬁpOH sucpended for a period of 'sixty days.
Ez_ﬂVlor Bylletin 5%5 Itemyb. In November 1942 the defendant was
cr1w1n Ily indicted Ol receiving these stolen goods. ‘In February
1943 defendant ‘pleaded non vult c@rtcndor' to this:indictment
and Judgmpnt oF suspended vcntenca wa @nt EFQ fhcrmon S

[ Un Junb 4 1915 the defendant bubblttbu th appllcatluﬂ Por
renewal of his. licenze for the 1948-44 fiscal year. Question No. 33
therein, which reads: "Have you Or hdasg any person mentionsd in this
application evér besn CUQVLthU of any crlme?"’ Was answerca by the
defendant in the negal lVL. :

. Thcrnafter, the instant procecdings were ¢nutltutbu bj tnv :
service of a charge upon the defendant allefging that he falsified his .
llcenue application. by stating "No" in answer to ths quLstion«whéther
. he had "ever been convicted of any criwme", whereas in- truth he had.
“becn OonVJcted on Faebruary 15, 1943 of Luu crime of receiving stolen’
goods. In addition, the defendant was called upon to show cause why
his llC ense should not be cancelled and declared null and void in
.view of his conviction of a crime involving moral turpltuue which,
under k., 5. 34:1-25, manuatorlLv CLS”U?ll'lpM him fron ootalnlng any
lliuor license 1n tbls state. . T ,

The oe*mudant Goes not dispute the fure 01ng rpcltql of the
facts He also concedes that the. crime of receiving stolen goods :
(see Be iiylor, supra, for an outline. of the surrounding. clrcumatanceQ
involves the element of moral. turthuQc. His not guilty pled 1is
basea so]ely on his contention that, under the authority of the case

State Board of Medical Examiners v, Schireson, 130 .M. J. L. 570
‘(E. & A.) his non vult plea and sentence therson vo 1ot constitute a
conviction" 31&, thgrﬁ;oxv, the pertinent question in. the :applica-~
tion was correctly answered in the negative, fo , . .

-

The Bchireson case, suora, which, incidentally, was not decided
until more than three .months after the ubfen(antjhad executed his ‘
license application, involves the validity .of -an order of the State'’
Board of Medical Examiners revoking the license of a physician upon
the basis of a record disclosing p]ﬁas of non vult and R

.
\
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nolo . contendere-to various crimes involving moral turpltuda. It was
there held that, in collateral pr@ooeuLngs for thé revocation.of ‘a
medical llccnse, such a record coes not constitute a "conviction"
within the meaning of the iMedical Act therein invelved. Chief Justice
Brogan, wrltlng thie opinion for the Court of Errors and Appe als,~~f

Lo sumaa rlzea the holding of that CdSG as follows (p. 70)

M"Our conclusion is that the record of the Judvmwnt and
comnitment of the appellant, following his plea. of nolo
contendere to the charges of the indictiient, do not amount
to a conviction of the designated crime wil hln the conten-
plation of the statute, supra, &and hence ndy not be used
as such for the revocation of the'dpnullant's llCFnbe n

It should be noted that the citea decision does not hokdwthat
the appellant (Schlru%on) had not been convicted - -of the crimes in
question, but merely that the criminal record of a judgment based
upon a nolo contendere plea, ¢q and of itself, is not sufficient in-
collateral revocation proceedings to prove a CUﬂVJCtTUn "within the
contemplation of the statutc (fwulC@l Act)." TIhdeed, it is appﬁrent
frow a reading of the opinion that the couwrt expressly recognized )
that, so far as the criminal proceedings sgninst the accused are con-
cerned, there is no distinction between a Jﬂdgi’nT following a non L
vult plea or one fo¢1uw11g 2 gu;]tj pled,. In cither case, the . - 7
accused stands. convicted of ‘the crine. Tne following is tne pertlnent
language of the opinion on this pu1a+ (p. 574):

“"In the case of Peacock v. Rudson Quarber Sessioa)¢_46 NedoLis
, 112, the issud turned upoir the construction to be given the
Act of 1883, Pauph. L., p.c 230 (therecafter repealed by '
chapter 238, Pqu;. L. 1898, p. 920), a suppleuent to an
Act regulatlnﬂ proceew.ngs in criminal cases, wherein- it
was provided that where a plea of PalLty hod been entered -
to any indictment or accusation = writ of error-shouldu not -
Stay the proceedings upon the ‘Jjudgment and sentence which: -
the court has pronounced, it was stated that a piea of ‘
nolo contendere is an 1mplleq confession of the crime of
which the defencdant is charged and 1is cquiaulbnt to a pleéa
of guilty so far as judguent and execution in that case are.
concerned. 1 Burn's Just. &88; 2 Hawk. P. C 285, "It wag
\also pointed out that the lefurcnﬂ bethcp this implied
confession and the express coniession by plea of gullty wa
that after the latter, tNot guilty! might not be pleaded tu
~an action of treépass for tnb some injury, whersas it nght
at any tiwe be done ufteL the former., 1 Chitty Crim, Law
293, The distinction is clear that o plez of gulilty to a
criuvinal indictuent will not reserve for the wrongdoer the
right to contest the issue in a civil action for the same
wrong (1 Bish., Crim. Pro. g 802; 1 Wharton Awer, Crim., Law
- 555; Coui, v. Horton, 26 liass. £08, 2£07; Com, v. Tilton,
© 49 Id. 282; gratd v. Henson, 66 N.J.L. 601, ©08; conpare
In re Sn¢th 365 Ill 11), while a QWQa of nolo contendere
creates no such estoppel (cf United States v. Norris,
28L U, S. 619; 7A L. .Ed., 1076) but is Lerely en iaplied..
FR admission of gullt for the puLJOSFS uf the 1notﬁnt criminal
o precsecution. Hudson v, Onited States, 272 U. 5. 451;
' "L L. Bd. 347; cf. 14 Am, Jur, qb4 g 2705 22 C..J. Sy
tit. 'Criminal Law,! 658, g § 425, .

Thc ‘Tule was explicitly stated by Chpncellor Walker (thbﬂ Vice
Chancellor) in Johnson v. Johason, 78 N. J. Eq. £07, which involved
a iqurce oult on thie grounu of acultory. On page HLO he said: :
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~ "Now, the plea of non vult interposed by Johnson to thu _
: cr.Lmo of rape is a coniﬁ581oa amounting to a conv1ot10n.”

P

: A very ‘recent case on the subject is Nwlblln» v.'Terr<,- ﬂo )
177 W (2d) 502, 152 A.L.K. 249, in which, the Missouril supreme- Court
sustained dlubarmbnt proceedings against an, attorney who pleaacd o
nolo contendere to a crime 1qvolv17" moral turpitude. It is there
saids ' , ‘ -

"1Convictad? g gen erally used in its Droqd and compre~
hensive sense meaning that a judgment of final- condemnation
has. bepn pronocunced agalnst che accusged. .State v. Townley, -

- 147 Mo 205, 48 3W 833. It is well scttled that a judgment -
* . of conviction follows a p]vu of nolo contendere as a matter.
of course, JWhite v, Crec. . 175 Mass 567, 56 NE 832; - -
St“te v. Suick, 195 WiS"l?b, 217 NW 74533 Buck v, Common-
calth, 107 Pa 486; State v. Lahouej 71 NH 435, Bb& A 943; ‘
Unlted States v. Disher {DC), 51 F Supp B05; United Stutes
v. Norris, 28L U5 ©619, 50 8 Ct. 4.4, 74 L ed 1076."

1

It follows that, so far as the proceedings upon the indictment
are concernea, the aefbndant has been."convlicted" of the crime of
receiving stolen goods. When cnswering question No. 33 in the
licéndo .opplication, reading, "Have you.....ever been convicted of
any C?zmc#‘, therefore, the defendant houli have stated "Yes" and
ng'}t “l\’ " - ) . .

The salutary purpose of requiring a truthful answer to the -
question under discussion is obvious., When an affirmative answer 1s
given, T%a applicant ic further obliged to stoece, in detall, the
record of his conviction. With such information in hand, The local -
ls“anu cuthority is *ndb“e” o determine wwwbhor the aleLbdnt is.
manda J“‘ij arzgual ll om heldding a liquor license .
(see am e DD oo whetier, in the abszsence of any “lQQMdlllenbV
convietich, ”1‘]Lﬂdﬂu Is a fit person to enjoy ths Lvileges of -
a liguor license, By his fa Lse dn“"cr and failure to rbv:sl his con—
vietion, “the defencant prchud@ any such thprm¢ﬂdtlun by t“e -
igsuing suthority. -+

H*

.
fied ¥v

A I find the defendant gu¢7ty as churgeu. I further find that
the falsification, occurring less than four months after the convie<:
tlon, wag elther the result of dellbo rate intent or gross negligenced
in falllng to seek proper advice 4u to the manner in which the gues-
tion in the application should wve been answered. In elth r event,
thb ac?undant merits the full cou3pougnces of hils act. o

These findings might well result in an outrl It revocation of
the defendant's llLbHQP Since, however, the only prlor record
agdlﬂSb the defendant involveés the disciplinary proceedings above
referred to, I shall, instead of. revcking the liccnse, usp end it for
thé balence of dits present term, viz., until Junc SO 194
Cf. He SLL?JQ Bulletin €08, Itaw R

. Akrhoubh this dlspe ’ 1 of the charge rend lers unnecessary any
consideration of the : To cause, 1t way be ut%uau th‘t} for
the reagons given 19 Re Lletin 608, Item 1, it wwjl appear
that the license was STON . issued because of the Gefencanbis
conviaction of a criwne Zuvoelving moral 1hrp1tun~ R, 3. A3:L-29, _
Uncer such circumstanecos, the felcudant is m“W"lﬁnmzhy disguaatified

worr whe Alcoholuic Laqmjagc Law from recelving any venewal of nhis
license gince he may neivher hold a ligquor licencse nor be employed
upon Licensed preuwlses in this state. R. 5. 33:1-85, 25.

jagity
.
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ThPse proceedings, which We¢m"lﬂ stituted during the 1940*%4
fiscal: year, do..not abate, but remain fully effective against the ‘
license presentlj held by the defendant., State Regulations No., 15,
Morgover, | it appears that, by uppTOprlatu resolution of thé local -
1¢su1ng uuthorlty,fuu grant of the renewal license for this-licens—
ing year.was expressly made Subgeut Lo any penalty to be Jmposed 43,“
the instant proceedlings, U

Aocordjngly, it LS, on this lst d%y of February,. 1945,

ORDERED tqat Plenary Bet il CongumptLOF License C- /58, 1osued
Y thq Board of Alcgholic Bﬁverage Control of the Clty of Paterson
L0 Ceeil. Mylor, fo¥ premises 343 Twerty-first Avenue, Patersgon, be
and the same .is hereby suspended for the balanco of its tera,
effbct’Vb February 6 19&5 at 3¢00 a.m., - o ?-;f e

v

ALFRED B, DﬂISCGLL E5s |

_("o nnL.SSJ.om,r, S L

5. ADVEE TIS\ING HEREIN OF SPECIAL RULING - CUMBERLAND: HOTEL, ~
" BRIDGETON, N..J. . = - CUMBERLAND: HOTEL,

February 1, 1945

Robert G- Howell, Bsq:
Bridgeton, N. J.

Dear MTJ3HOWEll}* o | - - - :' | )

: I h%Vu your letter of January 29th erlleL to mine of the
16th and relaulng to’ the special rullng proposed therein oollaterdl
to the recent ‘appeal in Flf?t Baptist Churcn v, pridgeton and
Cumberland Hotel. (Cases No. 1 ond Hg. Z2). Jou state that your -
clients, who-own the hotel and nold’a plenary retail consumption
license’ for the premises, have advised you that they will comply
with the ‘propoesed TUlng,SUUJOLt ¢LWJ]S to re-application to the

State Commissloner in the event it is ascertained that the same 1s:
working an undue'hardship. '

'I'hcfcby make the f ollow1na qpeClal ruling,‘effeotive;on.mbnday,
Afﬁbru fy 5 1943, at 8:00 2. n.,_ f o : {;;ﬁg

'

"Durlng such time as an alcoholic buVeragc llccnsc gnall
. be issued and outstanding for the Cumberlend Hotel, located
on theé southeast corner of South Pearl and East Commrrce
Streets, Bridgeton, New Jerse, ., the licensee shall not in any
manner Whatooever, either directly or indirectly,. advertise -
the sale or service of alcoholic beverages by any sign or other -
device on the cxterior of the Bast Coumerce 6treet side of the
. hotel. or in the interior thereof when visible from sald street.! .
o . A : : ,
As pointed out in my letter of January 16 th, the special ruling
uerein is subject to review, modification or vacation by the State
Commissioner on application by the licensee.. h

very trgly yOours,
‘ ALFHED E. DRISCOLL
N : Comimigsioner.
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To: Alfred E. JTLSCOll Commissioner J

ARRESTS: Licensees and empLuyeea - ==

2

Total number of persons arrested- -
SEIZURES: Stills -'1 to 50 gallons daily capacity — = - = = = = = = = =

. 50 gallons and more daily

- Total numsber of gtills seized -
... Mash - gallons— - — = = = = - - —
'Zwotor vehicles - Trucks - - - - -

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: ‘

Criminal fingerprint- 1dent1flcatjons made = - —'«'#‘* e

capacity— - - = = = = = ~ 7

m&numt%mmwj@ﬁJmmmw 1%5,

Bootleggers —. = =" - &

PaGL -7

VO PUE O T

¢ .

: Pasgenger Cars = - = == =~ — = = ~ = : TS
To+a1 nmumber of motor vshicles °eized,—g»‘:~~ e S RS
: Bevera, g@ dlgonol - gallono— e L R - S O
© 77 Brewed malt alcoholic beverages (Lepr, ale, etc.) - gallons — — - = 51
Wine = gallongs = = = — = = = = = = = = = = ='= = ~ = — — = — = ~62,50
,chtllleu alconol¢c “LV“TiIOb (whluhoy' ‘Jbrandy, etc,) - gallons - - . 7.50-
RETAIL LICENSEES: . o : ' Sl
.. Total: number of premises insp ctﬂdw T T I 1’16325
‘Total number of bottles gaured— - = = — = = = — D e F - W2 S1OLTET9 -
Total number of premises where viclations were found— =~ < = - - = 78 _.
Total nwiber of violations found- - - = — - = = = = = = = — =~ « = 116
. Type of -violatichs found:s, . - . ‘ ' S
Illicit (bootleg) 11quor. - “z"] ivprnper bder taw m¢rkurs T ni et O3
. Gambling devices— - — — = — - =7 Stock disposal nermlts necegsary— - .10
Pronibited signs- - = - - — —.— ¢ No sign. denoting legal sale hours — ... "
“Ungudlified employeos, - — ] | off-premises consumpn:on“.f T‘“F“'24Li
"Fronfs“z(uoncbaLcd owner hip)nAB Other typeo -of violations 7 = ~ == .6
UTLETARY AREA PATROL INSPECTIONS: ~ = = — = = = Sow w2 e T i 876
STATE LICENSEES: ;
Premiges inspected— - = = = = = = = = « = o e o oo m e o
License applications'investigated.7;5;~;~ -
COMPLAINTE . L
Invpbtlfdt?d reviewed and cloged - e = e e 60
Inves tlgatlon assigned, not yot complet@ﬁ R - R43
LABORATORY: r . T T s
" Analyses mpade - - - & - - - - - S m o o S e L e — o 148
"Shake-up" cases {alcohsl, water and. artlilbldl coloring) ~ = - = - = 14
Liguor found to be not genuine as ldbcjeu e -

Persons fingsérprinted for non-criminal DurpoDeu R R
Identification contacts with othﬂr uniarcempnt 1ggn01ps - - == -
‘Motor vehicle identifitations’via N J St%te Polee T@Le yp2 - -
DIS CIPL[NAR“ PROCEEDINGS:
Cases ‘transmitted to municipalities = - = = - = = = = == ~.~ - =27
‘Cases instituted at Department— - - = - - — - S e e = e 219
_ Cancellation proceedings at Department— — - - - - - - == - =]
HEARINGS HELD AT DEPARTMENT: : , R
Total number of hearings held =< —~ = — « — = = = = — = = = — = = 48
) Appeals = — = = — = = = — - — 6 Seizures — - = = - = - 4
Disciplinary procsedings— -~ - 25 Tax revocations- - - — 3
Eligibility - = - = = = = - = 10
PERMITS ISSUED: a
’ Total number of pgrmLts 188Ued— = = = = = = = o — - == 661
Unqualified enployeeg~ — = = = = = - = = = = - — - = 133 .
Solicitors— — = - = = = = = = = = = =~ = =~ - -~ - == 56 '
Social affairs- — = = - = = = = = =~~~ ~ - — == = - 2
Home manufacture of wine— — — = - « « =« = « = = = — — « & —~ 63
Disposal of aleoholic beverages — — = - = = = « = — = — — = 126
161

- Miscellaneous permits — - — = = ~ = « « = = = — ~ — - =

Respectfully submitted,

Frwin B, Hock .

Deputy Commisgsioner.

I
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5.

POLICB - THE PRIthY REuPON IBILITY FOR THE ENFORCEMENT OF THE
ALCOHOLIC BLVPRAGB;LAW AND THE: STATE REGULATIONS RELATIVE TO RETAIL
LICENSEES RESTS WITH THE LOCAL POLICE - HEREIN OF CONCURRENT
JURISDICTION OF THE LOCAL POLICE, AGENTS OF THE DEPARTMENT OR
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CON“POL AND OTHER LAW ENFOR TPHiuI“T OFFICERS,

, ' -~ February 1, 1945
My dear Chief: '
Tn 1944, -Chiefs of Police throughout the country were requested
to answer a gquestionnaire having to do with the enforcement of the

alcoholic beverage laws of ths various states.. One of these ques-—
tionnaires was reportedly forwarded to your municipality and the

answers were subsequently published in a ps mphlct w1chy distributed,

The first question directed to the Police Chiefs was: "Is your
department charged with respons ﬁbil’ty for the.enforcement of laws
and regulations aff~ tlnﬂ the manufacture and sale of alcoholic bev-
erages?" To this cuestion the answers of all of the Police Chiefs in

'New Jersey whose answers were reported was "Yes", except in the case
_of » s Where the answer was "No." -

- The second question was: "If so charged, is your jurisdiction
exclusive or do any other agencics of the Stateé, County or Clty
exerclse concurrent Jurioulctﬂon for the enforcement of such laws
and regulations?" In all of tHCHQHSWLTS except that of
Police Chiefs pointed out that concurrent Jurlsdlvtlan was q[eIClocd
by the local police, the Dcpertmunt OL Alcoholic Baverage Control and
other onforcement agencles. The answer to the question by
was again "No. S

These answers, appearlng in a booklet circulated throughout the
United States, were not only startling -~ they were embarrassing.

R. 5. 83:1-71 SpOPlfJCd]ly states "local police and other
enforcing agencies shall enforce (the a'c01ollc beverage law) in the
interest of cconomy and efféctive control:ixti, Section 71 further
provides: Mall officers shall use all due diligencc to detect vio-
lations of (the alcoholic baverage law) and ukulé apprehend the

offenders and make a pr“pcr complaint before a magistrate.?

R. &, 8%:1- ?4 states tﬂut it shall be Lh@ duty of municipal
authorities "to enforce primarily the provisions.of (the alcoholic
beverage law) and the rules and regulations so far as the same per-
tain or refer to or are in any way connected with retail licenses,
except plenary retail transit chLnaes“"*"" .

It 'is possible, of coursc, that the questionnaire to which I
refer was answered by someone other than yourself not familiar with'
‘the Alcoholic Beverage Law. Recently, I forwarded to.you the lJtebt

compilation of our laws. May I suggest that these laws should be
carefully reviewed in the interest of effective lucal control.
. N
Very truly yours,
ALFRED K, DRISCOLL
Commissioner,
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APPELLATm DP«ISIONS';JA SHEN. < r. CARTERET, |
HARRY. C.. AbHFN Lrudl~3 dS R o
@Sﬂamvv SAIL N, ,

oq APPEAL o

" Appellant, ' ;
- - CONCLUSIONS: AND ORDER

BOROUGHE COUNCIL O THE BOROUGH
'OF CARTERET, ,

~

S

ReSpondént . L

- e e e ™ e wer e e - e e e e e e

Benedict W. Harring ton, Esq., Attorney for Appellant.
Micnael Resko, Esq., Attorncy for Respondent, . -

BY THE COMMISSIONER: . . B o ﬁf(;jLWNN.;

This is an appe 41 from tha'octloﬂ of the roupona Dt 1d3ud91ng
appellant gullty of {i) the sale and service of alcoholic beverages
to minors, in violat.ion of R. 8. 33:1-77 and Rule 1 of utafe Rugula-td‘
tions No,. 20; (d) su:’fering .the -licensed. plac¢ of business to be.
conducted in such = nanner .as to become a nuisance, in violation. of
Rulé 5 of State Rogula,luns No. 20, and suspcnding 3ppc]l&nt'°: Ty
license.for the fiscal year l94>~4ﬂ for a peflOu of n1n@ty duys.»

- In support of :r: first charge, the only tpstlmony oficred 1s
that of two members :f the police force of the Borcugh of Carteret.
The alleged minors w:ie not. available tc te stify The police

officers testified t!et on HMarch 29, 1944 they obfervud two sailors
center the appellantt: licensed oremlsug, that, when they followed ..
them into the taverr & few minutes later, th sailors were standing

at the bar and that cach had a glass oP'boer in front of him which tne
licensee admitted s¢rving. The police officers testified further. . . .
that the licensee ststed that the sailors had told him they were. - -
both over twenty-one years of age. ' N

The officers insisted upon 10uk¢ng ot tun sallors? 1uent3f10a~a
tion C&IQu and report that thwgp cards indicated that the sallors
were respectively. ¢iziteen and ninetesn years of age.. While one of
the officers testificd that the photographs appearing on the ldenti- -
fication cards corresponded with the ujpearanﬂf of the alleged ;
mlnors, I havé reache . the conclusion that this proof, “tunulng alone,
is not legally sufficrent to establish the age of the alleged minors.
Proof of age and ident'ty should be established by one of the better.
recognized methods, nam2ly, by the producticn of a birth certificate,
testimony of the mlnu;, ér the tes timony of a member of the family. 1

The fanvng of tha i Espou<ont that the licensee sold alcoholic
beverages to minors in vibletlon of R. 8. &3:1-77 and Rule 1 of State
Refuiatlonb No., pO must bz reversed, . . \

A carnful studd of the record leads me to the conclusion that
respondent!s determination that the licensce permitted and suffered
his place of business to be conducted in such a manner as to become .
a nulsance, in violation of Rule 5 of State Berulatlons No. 20, is-
fully 3ust1fled o

Pollce officers testif.icd that on two occasions they found the |
licenseé himself actually engased in brawls.witl his customers. The
police officers likewise testicied that other disturbances on the -
licensed pTleS@S ‘culminated .pa fights, both within and without the.
tavorn. } :
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In Alpine Tavern v. Newark, Bulletin 629, Iten 3, I stated

_that the word "nuisance™", as uued in Rule.5 of State Regulations

No. 20, was not to be restrlcted by technical definitions appllcabla
in crlmlnal cases. The word "nuisance! has been defined as a "cause
or source cf annoyance." I am satisfied that the appellant per-
mitted his licensed place of business to be a cause or source of
annoyance to the local authorities.

The flndlng of the re sponaent that apoellant violated Rule 5
of State Regulations No. 20 is dfflthQ.

In view of the fact that I have reversed the respondent's
decision with respect to the sales to minors, respondent'!s order
will be wmodified and the suspension reduced from ninety to forty-
five dayu.~ . ‘ o

It is noted that in 1937 appellant's license was suspended for

~a period of five days after he had been found gullty of selling

alcoholic beverages to minors.

The suspen51on inmp osed by respondent became effective at:2:00
a.m., oh June 9, 1944, thn the appeal was filed herein, I entered:

an order datcu June 12, 1944, staying resyonuent' order of suspen-

sion of the '1943-44 llccnse until further order of the Commissioner.
I shall now vacate my order doted June 12, 1944, and enter.an order
suspending the license which dppeLlaut now holds for 45 days, less

the 3 days already served. Sec Rule 2 of State Regulations No. 15.

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of February, 1945,

. ORDERED, that the nin@tywday suspénsion of" Plenary Retall
Consumption License C-3& issued to Harry C. Ashen, trading as Ashents
Sail Ian, by the Boruugh Couricil of the Boroufh of Carterct, be and
the same 1s hereby mocified to a suspension for a period of 45 days
of the said llcensg ‘as renewed for the present fiscal year; ana 1t

" is further

(

ORDERED, that the suspengion as modifisd be reduced to 42 days
because of the 3 days already served; andg.it is further

ORDERED, that the order dated June 12, 1944 is vacated effec-

- ] ' <, ) R o " . Ay 2 EPR T B
: 20 <l Lellly, I'E K - and H 2 ‘l__L,.‘, Se XIOW SN
tive at 2:00 a.m, February 8, 1945, and that the license now held by

appellant be and the same is hereby suspended for 42 days, comimencing
at 2:00 a.m. February 8, 1945, and terminsting at 2:00 a.m. March 22,

1945,

ALFRED E, DRISCOLL
Commissioner.
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7.  DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - FACTS RETXAMINED -

APPLICATION T0 LIFT GRANTEDs -0 .
I the Matter of an Apnllnation, ) / . ; ’
to Remcve Disgualification be~ . ’ \
cause of Convicticn, pursuant to ) :
R.5. JB l 3L ‘ _— Oﬂ PPLJtl ey 1kr thca“lng'
S comcLuoLomu AND ORDER
,Case_mo;f45§" )\ , S . N

— — — - - -— - - r— — — — om - -— — e

By TH COMMLS‘IONPH: s B

: Petitloner pray for a rehe 2aring of his appll“"LJun ior an
r-ordur llftlhg His statutory disque 1¢JLCdtiou because of nis con- .-
 Viuthn of @ crjmm anolv1n{ weral turpltaae.: N.“_ . :;43t.hﬂ_% L

U;l:

0o -November 29, 194) (Uallotln 597, Ttem 7) pctltl ner's
prev1cus application was denled. At thut time 1 stateds; "I al,"l
unwilling to GKLJCio“ thﬂ discreticnary powers vested in ‘me by the
..)t tute” ':_’ CT ) L : . ! . U

P

=

SRR ih “denial of petltlrno”'s dppljcatlon r"gfbaSGC'avf Wy een~
: clu icn’ +hmt pwtltioner did not conduct himseli in a law-abiding .~ ~
- manner Juring tuo purlou fellewing nis last nr1m1ndl cenviction in-
) 1030_ R ) . . . '

Nea)

’

. : , R S E .
S Novvaber 29, 1943, petltioner.was adjudged guilty in
idlaolpllnary prCLOUJMgS ek (1) selling lcchelic beveragés to a
Cpersenactually or apparently Intcxicatea and permitting ‘the con- -
'.sumgtlon of the same by such perscen Upen his licensed premises, . in
viclation of Rule 1 of State Regulations k! 20; (2) false answer
“his application for his then current license; znd. (3) ﬂmaloyin
*a ujbauall4lfd perscn, namely, his wau, on licensed premised in
vi OJdthﬂ cf"R.3. 33:1-26 and Rule 1 of State Reguiatlvna No. i].

‘ Pctit’onmr bages hils present app]l@“*‘Oﬂ on the grouﬂd-that
the viclaticns were not personal to him but were imputea tc him by
‘rule of law. In disciplinary proceedings, the licensee is clearly
" respensible “for the vicleticns of his euployees. In these pro-
ceedings, I am concerned with the DLFS”nul conduct of the licensee,
not, hewever, in a limited sensc but. broadly. Hence, I may,.with |
propriety, ;OﬂSiueP hig conduct as master cf his tavern. Petlticner
contends that notwithstanding the derelictisn cf other';‘Jn which\'n
he asserts he did not participate or acduiesce, PLbultlng in the

above mentioned adjudication, b 2t all times poroonal y cond lucted ¢ .
imself in 2 law-abiding manner. : v S

© . . A reexaminatiocn cf the evicence in the disciplinary pro--. -
'“emdlng. ténds to support peti Lloner'w coentention that he was not '
personally respensible (cther than as master of his tavern) for the
sale of &lcohelic beverwgps or pernitting the consumpticn.cf the,

£

~same 1n viclaticn of Rule 1 cf State ﬂbghl ticns"ﬁo..20.
. . { : ~

‘ A Turther study cf the evidence in the light of fﬁe urgumont
presentec satisfics me that the petitioner henestly believed that = |
his wife was a citizen of the United States and, hence, a guelified

s person Ior QmplCVMUﬂt His wife.had been declared elizible to vote

by the local authorities apd dic in fact vote for almost twenty vears
pres umohly upen Lhe assumption that she was araulf sualified ClLL on."

The mcre bbrlpu” questicn is the false answer T the petitiong‘
er in his applicaticn lur'hLN license. Questicns cehtained in the
‘appll'“tl cn fer a 'Lb(ﬂae ﬂUQU be hwU?StJ" &ana c~rregtiv,@n sweread.

e B ‘. -
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If this reguirement 15 not strictly complied with, the is uing
autherity is deprived of its oppertunity to exercise an intelligent
judgment in the selection of its licensecs, :

" In the instant case, however, it. dees appear that the
petiticner,. in his application Jor a license ch June &; }9343 914}
the sdvice of the then Boreugn Clerk, ulSLlCSﬂd that he hiad beon
conviected of 2 crime involving merel turpitude in 1926 (the correc
‘date was December 13, 1924) in the HMiddlesex County CGeourt of
Guarter Sessions. D“chuv this sheowing, the issuing cuthority,
upDJTthLV witheut investigation, zronted the petiticner & license
and renewed the same from year to ¥2ar, th@ last renewal hoing
granted in Junc 1943. Qu%w,kiumut to 1934, in applications L
ly prepared by the Boreugh Clern, wlt 1 signed by the petl tlon&r |
the cenvicticn previously LbJFPPLd to net disclesed, moer oid the
petiticner at any time in his pﬂl"cafiuna}”or licenses disclose his
conviction in 1925 for the ille pes session of a slc t machine.

A

At

In. 1936 the petiticner ¢ lu“IOG a plea oi non vult to an
indicthent charging him with the possession of illicit ligueor, in
viclation of the Alccuolic Beverage Law. This conviction resulted .
in a probaticnsry sentence o Lv. wears, While the petiticner sub-.
sequently failed to -disclose th.. conviction in answer to Question
33 in his applicaticn, in answer te cther guestions the cenviction
was revealed. Aside from the adjudicated viclations in the dig-
ciplinary prceceedings in 1943 sna the false answers referred to
above, the cffecf cf which is now under consideration, petiticner
appears to have conducted himself in a law-abiding xamler‘suhavaunnt

: nE

te 1936.  Investipaticn discloses that peti ticner's recurd from
chember 17@3 to date is cle ‘

;t has bheen my policy to held licensees strictly accountable
for false answers to the guestions ocppearing cn the applicatilcns for
licenses end not to Lift a statuvury U¢““ﬂ&L]il“ﬂtlun where false
ANSWErS appeslr to have becn glven w hin five vears of thu daterof
the applicatis m e 1irt.

In the dnstent cese, however, we have a Ver peculiar and un-
rertunate situation. Petitil T, mth a very limited knowledge of
hnngoh,'QUPQWT“ to heve relied upen bne murid iO(J authorities for
advice unu counsel and, In _ood falta, to have made at least a
partial disclesure <f nis criminsl record in cne or more of his
applicatl;lk Tor licenses. The answors gilven were sufficient to
put the manicipality wn notice that investigation of the spplilcations,
as required hy R.5. 33:1-24, was in order,

\ ) If the fercugn Clerk had adophed a proper procedure and re-
Jused te fill out the 1934 applicationm for the petiticner, and 1f

the municipality had investigated uwetitioner's histe TY, it is quite
pessible that the Talse answers would not have heen given cr, in

any event, would have been premntly corrected. This background is
pertinent to tie issuce herein - 0 uely, has petiticner conducted him-
self in a law-abiding monner I'ur o perlod of at least five years
subsequent tc convicticn ¢f a crime invelving moral iurpnuuow

In view of the dlstinguishing lzatures in ,
petiticner's reliance upcn the delCU‘LHu.CUhnSCl I the borough
Clerk, his persvnal goud conduct .ubuuqurnt Lo my C Wovember
29, 1943, and my finding that he was n.t perscnally invelved in the

P
=3
(a2
L
e

vislation of hulv 1 of State Resulations Ho. <0, I nave reached the
conelusion that I may propenly exercise the discreticnary power

&

vested in me and Lift statutury disgualificaticn. I believe that
the petiticner has learnced his lesson and that his ass 1¢t1\n with
the alccholit beverazge industry will noet he contrary tu he puﬂilv
interest. In the.event petiticner, &t any time ia the fuuur, W

agscelated with the inuustrv, viclates either the spirit or let
the ¢aw, ne Iay expect stern treatment.

i
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A

it thcuﬂo'bm nctnu thot tnp mere Jlftlng bf the at ytutory
disquallfﬂc‘t on' dces HOL automatically entitle the petiticner tc a
license. " In the ovout the petiticner dﬁpllps to the local muniei-
- pality for a license, he nust: fully and CGmplﬁfe]y disclose his ,
previcus criminal record. He must likewise disclose the cancellation
cf the iicense held by'him cn November 29, i94j. It will be for the
" issuing -zuthority, in the event of en applicaticn for a license by
. petitiocner, to .determine whether or not pctlflon 2T is a fit and
.proper person To holu a ligquer: ]10°ﬂSe. e -

N

ACLOruLLglj, it‘l S, on’ thi s jro uay of Feoruury 194;,., .“;‘

ORUERLD thau petitioner's statutOfv anuqualixncaulon re~

. sulting from the conviction of a crime cor crimes invelving moral tur~~*
pltUQe, be. and the ssme 1is hureby removed in aCCCfdaﬁCG with the pro— '
v151cns uf R, 33 l 3k : : Cor

o R '~ ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
: . L ' Comm1551oner
8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - STATE LICEKSEE - VIOLATION OF RULE: 4
OF STATE REGULATIONS k0, 34 AND RULE 1 OF TATu REGULATIONS NO.:
35 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM TH LEAVE TO PETTTION
FOR AN. ORDER REINSTATING TdP LICELSE UPON TH PIRAIIom OF TEN. -~
DAYb AND THE PAYNENT OF A COMPHOMISE FEE. :

‘.In the Matterrof Disciplinary‘ \ ‘ ) E ‘ o .r.f'
Prcceedings against - N ‘ S
. T ~\ D
JOHN A. ALLGAIR, ° o | CONCLUSIONS
78-80 Malnvbtreﬂt . )y )  AND
Sayreville, N.J. o f ORDER
P : , . _
~ ) S ’ o/
Holder of Plenary Wholesale License
W-44,vissued by the State Ceor n1051gpef ) , B
of ‘Alccholic Bevérage Coﬁtrui T

- = mm e e e e e s ee e mm e e e o wam e M e e

: ‘ \."A '

John A, Allgair, Defcnuunt licenses

Harry Castelbaum, uuo.,‘npn aring for
g; CC‘Ixt‘(‘u] .

Pro Se, - ' -
’ - & . .
or Le>urtment‘of Alcouollc Bevers

BY THE COMMiSSIQNExz. o _ S

- The defendant has entered a plea of non vult to the following
charges: : -

"l. On or abcut April 14th, 1943 vcu scld to Jacob Nussman,
a plenary retail distribution licensee in Phillipsburg, New.
Jersey, fifty.cases; each containing twelve 4/5 guart
~bettles of '"Wilscen That's All Blenced Whiskey!, abuvn your
listed vnpleac}'-p“1pu less permissible uleLUﬁt as fixed

in your price list filed with this Department cn September
14, 1942, in that you charged and QV¢JOCEQU $500.00 over
and obove such listed price less permis 510Jo disccunt;
such sale heing in viclaticon of Rule 4 of State Rogala iens .
NV.,34.

M2, 01 er dbbUt April 3, 1942 vou gave tc Earl Stuart
~Whitaker, hcelder of a sngoitrrfs pormnt issued by this
‘ . Department authorizing his emplovment bV‘V‘u, 8125.00 as
¢ - a cash benus or other alli swance over and above the salary
- and commission fixed by written contract of employment
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between such scolicitor and you, a copy of which contract y

yvou filed with this prartmemﬁ'un Nevember ip, 194L,‘bwch
Cpaynent. by you ing in viclation of Rule 1 of State

"Regulations lic., 25.1 o
. ' . . = ) F . . ‘ .
" 'The defendant's plea epted, for the purpese f these
preceedings, os being fully equivalent to a gullty plea. :

Defendant's adritted viclatioms I the regulaticns were a
sericus. threat to the crderly distribution of dval-ubLe supplies_;f
alccholic beversges during a perisd when an ‘fupflj snd centrolled
market was _f param.unt pr,rtuncb._ Black market activities will
neither be tolerated nor condoned. The Llemg tist of criminal in-
vestigatiovns completed Dy agents of the Department of Alccholic '
Beverage Countr:l upnduscratcg the determination of the Department te
protect the citizens of the State ageinst Fugo, wily seek to take ad-
vantage of wartime restrictious

. These procecdings were held in abeyance pending the com-
pleticn cf related ¢UV”bu}HIEiQI€ anc UPO"U91¢hLS invelving parties
cther than d=fendant. ruceeaings having been ccupleted, it
is apprepriate that on vld now he entered in this case..

T shall suspend the defendantts wholesale license fer th
balance of" iT“'t'rlj with leave reserved toe the delendant to y@tlt
for a reinstatement of ite license after ten (L0) doys of the sus-

d
I/
\

pensicn have been 3 ne payuent Jf a cbmpr cmise fee in

the amount »I cne th;asamc ‘ 0) dullars. T find and therefore

rule that the peﬁa“bv nerein *nvg d ds rost likely to insure the

"falr, inpartial, st : comprenensive adminis L raticn” of the
i

AlC'h,*JC bevuerage Law wpring iLs Wor pericd,

In view of the informel ratinning y%tem now Epp+l0 able in the
incustry and for the purpsse of orpfa“fLLg the scurce of supply to
retail Llcen%ees, the Ju.unuuz o w?e filing of the petlblun T
1iit the s”“pgn icr and the ti ; )rcﬂism fee, will be
permitted to receive ﬁlcvh:?ic iicensed premises. _
However, the defendent, while &F: ins under suspension,
may not engage in the tht?LLut';u crosale 35 ai ,dvllf beverages: or
exercisc any of its license privil ; . HMajestic Wine &

Spirits, In@, Bulletin 600, Item 1. -

H
<

2dings be“ ingtituted UU“luf the last
a7 or abatz, but remailn Luﬁly effective
*Uﬁt license.- Sec State Regulations Ho.

Accoruingly, 1t is, on this 5tn day of February, 1945,
: ORDEREL fuct plenavy wholesale license W-44, issued by the
State Commiscicner ¢f ilcoholic Be erage Control, be and the same 1s

sa
, v
hereby suspendsd ior th@ brionce of 1ts ue1u3~91¢\ctlvu at &:
rcbrlary 9, 1945, with leave reserved Lo the defepuant to petl
ITwr the reinstatenent of its license in accordance with the 1

and 5pe01a¢ ruling set ferch in the CJNLlMamuﬂS.

ALFRED E. DRIBCOLL, -
Cummlssicner.
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cat 27-29 Scuth Main Street, in the Town

9, $SEIZUBES - CONFTSCAT IO PROCEEDIAGS. — . ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES S0LD .

InN VIOBAmIOJ oF “'CUHOJIL FVﬂ“u  LAW ARE ILLICIT AND SUBJECT,
TO ORFEIIUIE. : ‘

Case No. 6432 )

In the Matter of the Seizure on hav 6, '

1943 of 360-4/5 quart,bottles of wnlrkey - ) \ on Hcaring< ‘
CONCLUSIONS &ND -ORDER

of Phillipsburg, County of Warren and ) v

State cf New Jersey.

U

oy

Harry Ca elbaum, E30., aAppearing for Department of Alccholic Bever-
age Control. : ’ ‘

BY THE ¢ OMMI SIONLB

This matteJ omes belore une pursuant to the provisions of Title
35, Chwpt@r 1 cof LlL Revised ofuuutcs to determine whether 360- 4/)
guart bettles of whiskey seized in this case, constitute unlawful
preperty and should be forfelted. ‘

izea the above dGMCT]bcd wh1skey 1t

- 0On Bay 6, 194, ABC agents sel
Jaccob Nussman's licensed retail liquor store located at 27-29 Q”th
Main Street, ﬂulllegburg., Jacch hussinan's manager, Afhe; H. Carle,
gave the agents a. written statement that such whiske y was part cof a

lot of Tifty cases which be hod sold above celling prices tc John R.
Brewvm, who i1s interested in or associlated with a licensed tavern in
Paston, Pennsylvania; that Browm: had from time te time removed twenty
of the cases which he had . purchased and that the thirty cases. which
were seized were the bolance on hanc. Nussman =nd his mesnager dis-
claim all intevest in the whis KLJ.

’

_ From Carle's statement, it appéars that he either knew or should
have known that Brown lhtbﬂdcd to resell t“u viniskey at his licensed

S premises in udeton. , » .
defall icense,_ may sell . cohcelic beverages cnly te members of
“the conbumln& public. Hence, sale of tue whiskey tc Brown was cut-

side the scope cof Hus sman'o nlcnarv retail distributicn license and
is a viclation of R.8. 33:1- Alccohelic beverages sold in wvie-
lation of the Alcohcliec %varage Law are illicit (R.5.33:1- 1(1)) anuf
subject te Forfeiture (H.S. 32:1-66).

At the statutery hearing hela before this Department nc one
appeared to present any claim Lo the selzed whiskey.

Acterdingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED thst the 360-4/5 quart
bottles cof whiskey seized In this case ccenstitute unlawful preperty

and that the.same be aul hereby is Forifeited in acceordance with. the

\,\)

provisicns i’ R.S. 1266 ano taat such whisgkey be scld, in whole or
in part, at public uale for the use of the Htate, subject to rules
ana ngUlutl/ﬁS soverning such sale, or be OM“trﬁvcu'Jr retained fcr
the-use ¢f he Slltmls and State, county cor munic Jpal instituticns,
whichever the Commissivner mey hLILava Cda 2T :rmiine te be for the beést
interest of the State. - ' -

A

) ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commissicrnor.

’

Dated: licve mher 9, 194,

4
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Precceedings against

[ v

/

[
- D

O THE TERWS -OF THE LICENSE, IN VIQLATION OF R.80 33:1-2 =
5

bUbPFNLhD FOR A PEFIOb OF. %

In the Matter cf Disciplinary

| JACOB NUSSHAN, : -
g7 59 S0 Maln atrent, ) : s
Phl].l].pru+ g, N.Jd. i

Holder of Plenary Retzil Distribution
License D-18 for the fiscgl year 1943-44,
and now hclder of Plenary Retail Distri-

buticn License D-24 for the currwnt fiscal
year, issued by the Beard of Cc..dssloners
‘cf the Town cf Phillipsburg. - ‘

- e e emm . e e e wm e e e mee e —_— - e e
o 3 ’

Jacob Nquman, Defenddnt -licensea, Pro Se.

! Beverage Contrcl.

-

‘BY T% L MNTSS STONER:

‘ Th deiendant hag ehtered'a plea cf
charge:

M0n or about April 14th, 1943 you sola alccholic beverages
youL plenary retall

pot pursuant to and within the terms of

o

. . /' .

:”_distribution license, =8 defined by R.S. 23:1-12(3a), in

that you seld fifty cases, each centaining twelve a/5 gquart
bettles of 'Wilson Thatts ALl Blended Whiskey!,
.Brown fer the purpese of resale and not cens lmntlon

sale by you thereby being in vicloticn

-

This is a companicn case to that re
Ttem 8.

Defendamt, whiile dil
“ble frankness concedes ¥

2
it
3.

W

as & licensee

of R.S. 33:1 .

ported in Bulletin 652,

it seems that I

7 Harry Castelbaum, Esq., Appearing for Department cf AlbOhOllC

to JC‘h.n R.
Sueh
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) ,
CONCLUSIONS.
AND-
ORDER

:

guilty to the follcwing .

&

avowing any pcrbonal guilt, w1th commend~
am re-

Sp“DSlle for the acticns and ccnduct of my emnWdees and blﬂuv,thu
sale actually did take place, I feel that 1t is- advisable tc e ,
a'plb% cf 'guilty'". The licensee 1is indeed respecnsible IPP the con

duct of hlS Lmvlﬁ rees in their o ~ratiecn of the licensed

P

nter

business.

Violatimns ¢f the character presented in the instant charge,
destroy the entire license

if permitted to ge unpunished, weuld scen

system. Licensees must strictly confine their
privileges granted by their licenses. Tho

,exoect stern punishment.

activities tc €

ne

se whe seek te take advan-
tage of wartinme restricuions~aqu engage in improper activities may

: These proceedings werég held in abeyance pending the ccmplétion
cft relateu investigaticns and prluoeuings Adnvelving . Lartlws cther

than defencdant. Those prucceu ings. having

. . 3

After giving due consideration tu
presented by the defendant, I -have reached
fendant'!s license must he suSponuP icr a
days. Five (5) days will be remitted for
suspensicn herein is Somewhat- longer than
total penalty 1s considerably less severe

been cvlpiuted it is
apprepriate that an order sheuld ncow be entered in Th1°

case.

the mitlﬁa*lmg circumstances-
the cwnciu51,n that de-
perizd of twenty-five

the PUlltV plca.

Wh

(25)

ile the

in the cumpanicn case, the

than that 1mpug ed

o ooy

A

ainst

the wholesaler, whose disrvegara fer the regulatlun% materially mlued

deferndant's’ melvyees in cbmmLttln; the in

L

Stant v1c;at1 Tl

1
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ALthuugh these, pTquCdlng wWere ]ﬂutltutﬁu duW1ng the last 1i-
cense year, they do not wor or abate but remain fully foCCtlvp X
against defendaﬂtfs.pr@nunt livemse. Bee State Regulations No. LS.

~

' Agcerdingly, it . is, on this 5th day of February, 1945,

ORDERED that plcndry retadl distribution license D-24, iss
by the Beard cof Commissioners of the Town of Phillipsburg, teo Jac
Nussman, for premises 27-29 So. Main Strect, Phllilpb%urb, New
JersLy, be and ‘the same 1s hereby suspended for a pericd of twenty
(2 O) days, commencing at 1:00 A,M. Febfuary 13, 1945, and terminating

, at’1:00 A.M. Merch 5, 1945. _ o : S B

ued
ob

CALFR ED . DRISCOLL,
) \é . Commissicner. B
11, DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT FOR FIVE ,
YEARS LAST PAST sND ROT CONTRARY TC PUBLIC INTEREST -~ APPLICATION
TO LIFT GRANTED.

|

S’

In the Hatter cf an Applicati.n |
te Remove Disqualification be- ‘

cause of a C«nv:ctlun, Pu)bUdUu ) COF“TUuIOLb
\tQ’ PL. Sc 3. ,)l, A ’ .["J.\JL

' | ' ) . ORDER

Case No. 404 ‘ | -

BY THE COMMISSION ER
\ : .

: - O April 16, 1942, = prior petiti.n filed by the petitioner
herein was denied becausc of his failure to establish that he had
conducted himself. in a lew-abiding manner uurvng a pericd ef at

“least five years prior to tne decision rendered therein. See Case
No. 205, Bulletin 504, Item 8. Five years having elapsed from the
date of his last trouble with the pelice in Japuary, 1940, petitioner
has filed a new petiticn te remceve his alsgualification b@oalge of
the convictions set forth in the prior preceeding. ‘

From the evidence produced herein it appears that, subsequent  _
to April 16, 1942, petiticner became a citizen of the Un ted States
anu that sinre that date he nhas been euplcye u in varic S'salpyards
cr by centracters cL;QSGQ in defense work. He has stated that, so
long as the war contlnum‘, he intends tc continue his employment in
~defense werk and that he desires to have his disgualification remcved
merely for the purpese of beccming eligible to tend par during his
'spare time. » o oo

At the hearing a ﬁunicipal mp’n"cm a postmaster and the
principdl of a public secheol each testified that he has known :

“petiticuner for at least five years and that his ccnduct during that
pericd of tiwe has besn law-sbiding. Fingerprint records disclese
that petiticner has not been convicted of any crime since May, 1938
and thut he was not arrested or convicted as a result of the alle-

cgaticn made against hin in January, 1940. Petiticner festiiied that

he resides with his wife and twe children, and that he has been - -
Steadily empleoyed since the date of the hearing in the previcus pro-
ceeding. ‘ ‘ ‘ )

After comsidering all the evidence, I cenclude that p@tlthBpr
“has been law-ablding for at least five years last past end that his

. Popnecinon with the alcchelic uoveruhe industry will not bblqvntrury

7
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“to the public interest. IHcwever, in view of the present shortage .
of manpower . in defense werk, T shall make & special ruling herein, .
under the power cenferred upon me Dy H.S5. 33:1-39, that, until ;
further crder, petltlunc may noet be enployed cri licensed premises
between the  nours of 9 A.M. end 5 P.Jl. on any weekday. The right
is'reserved. te cancel:the order entered herein 1f petitioner vie-

- lates.the specisl ruling. S

’

»

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of Eebruwry 1945, "

~ ORDERED that y@tluluﬂPf'“ statutory {quualificatiCmi'beu
cause cf the convictivn de SC”Lb@d in Case ig.i”O5 be lifted in
accecrdance with the pre wvisicens of RoS,. 33:1-31.2, subject to¢ the
provisien as to the viclation uf the special ruling set forth
above. »

’
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New Jerssy State Liorary



